

No. 20-1734

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ANTHONY DAUNT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity
as Michigan Secretary of State, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan, Southern Division
Honorable Janet T. Neff

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE COUNT MI VOTE d/b/a VOTERS
NOT POLITICIANS**

Graham K. Crabtree
FRASER TREBILCOCK
DAVIS & DUNLAP, P.C.
124 W. Allegan
Suite 1000
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 482-5800

Annabelle E. Harless
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
55 W. Monroe St.
Suite 1925
Chicago, IL, 60603
(202) 736-2200

Paul M. Smith
Mark P. Gaber
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th St. NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee COUNT MI VOTE d/b/a Voters Not Politicians

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	vi
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. This Court’s <i>Daunt I</i> Decision Requires Affirmance of the District Court’s Dismissal Order.	15
II. The Commission’s Eligibility Requirements Do Not Violate the First Amendment.....	19
A. The Commission’s Eligibility Requirements Are Constitutional Under Either the <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Test or the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine.	20
B. The Commission’s Eligibility Requirements Are Consistent with Supreme Court Precedent Upholding Conflict-of-Interest Laws Against First Amendment Challenge.	25
C. Appellants’ Invitation for the Court to Disregard <i>Daunt I</i> and Apply Strict Scrutiny Should Be Rejected.....	30
1. Appellants’ Objection to <i>Daunt I</i> ’s Consideration of the <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Test Is Misplaced and Does Not Affect the Outcome of this Case.	30
2. Appellants’ Unconstitutional Conditions Arguments Ignore <i>Daunt I</i> and Are Foreclosed by the Case Law They Cite.	33
III. The Commission’s Disqualification Rules Do Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause.....	38
IV. Any Constitutionally Infirm Aspects of the Commission Are Severable.	40
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	42
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	7
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	28
<i>Autor v. Pritzker</i> , 740 F.3d 176 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	34, 35
<i>Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	41
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>Board of County Commissioners, Wabaunsee County v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	35
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	40
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	7
<i>Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller</i> , 144 F.3d 916 (6th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v. Secretary of State</i> , 922 N.W.2d 404 (Mich. Ct. App. 2018).....	2, 45
<i>Civil Service Commission of Michigan v. Auditor General</i> , 5 N.W.2d 536 (Mich. 1942).....	41, 43
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	22, 24, 39
<i>Cline v. Rogers</i> , 87 F.3d 176 (6th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	35
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	44
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	20
<i>Grizzle v. Kemp</i> , 634 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Howe v. City of Akron</i> , 801 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2015).....	15, 16, 18

<i>In re Apportionment of State Legislature--1982,</i> 321 N.W.2d 565 (Mich. 1982).....	42-43, 45, 46
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2011 PA 38,</i> 806 N.W.2d 683, 713 (Mich. 2011).....	41, 42, 45
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees,</i> <i>Council 31,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	37
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,</i> 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	43
<i>Moncier v. Haslam,</i> 570 Fed. App’x 553 (6th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Nevada Commission on Ethics v. Carrigan,</i> 564 U.S. 117 (2011)..	25, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>People v. McMurchy,</i> 228 N.W. 723 (Mich. 1930)	41, 42
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education of Township High School District 205, Will</i> <i>County, Illinois,</i> 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	35
<i>Rankin v. McPherson,</i> 483 U.S. 378 (1987)	35
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.,</i> 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	42
<i>Richland Bookmart, Inc. v. Nichols,</i> 278 F.3d 570 (6th Cir. 2002).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	46
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois,</i> 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	25
<i>Scottsdale Insurance Company v. Flowers,</i> 513 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	42
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall,</i> 413 U.S. 634 (1973)	19
<i>United Public Workers of America (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell,</i> 330 U.S. 75 (1947)	23
<i>United States v. Smith,</i> 73 F.3d 1414 (6th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>U.S. Civil Service Commission v. National Association of Letter Carriers,</i> <i>AFL-CIO,</i> 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	22, 23, 36

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(1).....	2, 4
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(2).....	4
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(2)(a)(i)	4
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(2)(d)(ii)	5

Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(2)(e)	5
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(2)(f).....	5
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(4).....	5
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(14)(c)	6
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(20).....	42
Mich. Const. art. XII, § 2	3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	17
6th Cir. R. 32.1	15

Other Authorities

<i>Independent Citizens Redistricting Commission</i> , Office of Secretary of State Jocelyn Benson, https://www.michigan.gov/sos/0,4670,7-127-1633_91141---,00.html (last visited Dec. 2, 2020).....	5
<i>Independent Citizens Redistricting Commission Meetings Archive</i> , Office of Secretary of State Jocelyn Benson, https://www.michigan.gov/sos/0,4670,7-127-1633_91141-540204--,00.html (last visited Dec. 2, 2020)	5
Michigan Attorney General Opinion 7309, 2019	42
Michigan Senate Fiscal Agency, <i>November 2018 Ballot Proposal 18-2</i> , https://www.senate.michigan.gov/SFA/Publications/BallotProps/Proposal18-2.pdf (last viewed Feb. 3, 2020)	44
The Federalist No. 43, at 292 (J. Madison) (Jacob Cooke ed., 1961)	20
Voters Not Politicians, <i>We Ended Gerrymandering in Michigan</i> , https://votersnotpoliticians.com/redistricting	43
